"EXEMPT PROPERTY. 

"§1C-1601. Exempt property. — (a) Exempt property. Each individual, resident of this State, 

who is a debtor is entitled to retain free of the enforcement of the claims of his creditors: 

(1) The debtor's aggregate interest, not to exceed seven thousand five hundred 

dollars ($7,500) in value, in real property or personal property that the debtor 

or a dependent of the debtor uses as a residence, in a cooperative that owns 

property that the debtor or a dependent of the debtor uses as a residence, or 

in a burial plot for the debtor or a dependent of the debtor. 

(2) The debtor's aggregate interest in any property, not to exceed two thousand 

five hundred dollars ($2,500) in value less any amount of the exemption 

used under subdivision (1). 

(3) The debtor's interest, not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000) in value, in 

one motor vehicle. 

(4) The debtor's aggregate interest, not to exceed two thousand five hundred 

dollars ($2,500) in value for the debtor plus five hundred dollars ($500) for 

each dependent of the debtor, not to exceed two thousand dollars ($2,000) 

total for dependents, in household furnishings, household goods, wearing 

apparel, appliances, books, animals, crops, or musical instruments, that are